## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
CREDIT SUISSE AG, as collateral agent	07/27/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMSCAN, Inc.
Street Address:	80 Grassland Road
City:	Elmsford
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10523

Name:	ANAGRAM INTERNATIONAL, INC.
Street Address:	7700 ANAGRAM DRIVE
City:	EDEN PRAIRIES
State/Country:	MINNESOTA
Postal Code:	55344

Name:	M&D INDUSTRIES, INC.
Street Address:	80 Grassland Road
City:	Elmsford
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10523

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 31

Number
5108339
5169353
5188558
5248275
5259805

PATENT

REEL: 028659 FRAME: 0593

Patent Number:	5338243
Patent Number:	5514022
Patent Number:	5595521
Patent Number:	5733406
Patent Number:	5797783
Patent Number:	5819448
Patent Number:	6076758
Patent Number:	D414222
Patent Number:	D415841
Patent Number:	D524874
Patent Number:	D525319
Patent Number:	D529557
Patent Number:	D530756
Patent Number:	5779614
Patent Number:	7658661
Patent Number:	7963820
Patent Number:	7927674
Patent Number:	7972193
Application Number:	11193556
Application Number:	11484116
Application Number:	11371672
Application Number:	11411693
Application Number:	12202655
Application Number:	11367663
Application Number:	61277403
Application Number:	61345238

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 2123108007

 Phone:
 2123108000

Email: mei.dan@weil.com, brian.lee@weil.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Mei Dan

Address Line 1: Weil, Gotshal & Manges LLP

Address Line 2: 767 Fifth Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10153

**PATENT** 

REEL: 028659 FRAME: 0594

	77356.0143	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mei Dan	
Total Attachments: 4 source=Patents Lien Release (025441 frame 0457)#page1.tif source=Patents Lien Release (025441 frame 0457)#page2.tif source=Patents Lien Release (025441 frame 0457)#page3.tif source=Patents Lien Release (025441 frame 0457)#page4.tif		

PATENT REEL: 028659 FRAME: 0595

## **Release of Lien on Patents**

July 27, 2012

Reference is made to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 2, 2010 (the "Patent Security Agreement") by AMSCAN INC., a New York corporation, ANAGRAM INTERNATIONAL, INC., a Minnesota corporation, and M&D INDUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation (individually, a "Grantor", and, collectively, the "Grantors"), in favor of CREDIT SUISSE AG, as collateral agent (the "Collateral Agent") for the lenders party to the Term Loan Credit Agreement;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") on December 3, 2010 on reel 025441 frame 0457, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all patents and patent applications of such Grantor listed on Schedule A hereto;

**WHEREAS**, the Collateral Agent desires to release its lien on and security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest in the patents and patent applications of each Grantor including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby agree as follows:

SECTION 1. Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. The Collateral Agent hereby releases and terminates its lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all patents and patent applications of each Grantor including, without limitation, the patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto and reassigns to the Grantors all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in and to such patents and patent applications.

SECTION 2. Recordation of Release. The Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the Commissioner for Patents in the USPTO, and any other necessary United States government officer, record this Release of Lien on Patents.

SECTION 3. Governing Law. This Release of Lien on Patents and the rights and obligations of the party hereto shall be governed by, and construed and interpreted in accordance with, the law of the State of New York.

[Signature page follows]

(NY) 08014/399/TL.2010/PAYOFF/Patents.Lien.Release.doc

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, the Collateral Agent has executed this Release of Lien on Patents as of the date first above written.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN
ISLANDS BRANCH, as Collateral
Agent

By: Name:

Title:

BILL O'DALY DIRECTOR

By:

Name: Title:

Alex Verdone Associate

[Signature Page to Release of Lien on Patents]

# Schedule A

# Patents and Patent Applications

Owner	Patent	App. No.	App. Date	Patent No	э.	Issue I	Date
Anagram International, Inc.	Non-latex inflatable toy	07/571,089	22-Aug-90	5,108,339	,	28-Apr	-92
Anagram International, Inc.	Mechanism and method for interlocking two non-latex balloons	07/683,308	10-Apr-91	5,169,353	3	8-Dec-	92
Anagram International, Inc.	Self-Sealing refillable plastic balloon valve	07/787,772	6-Nov-91	5,188,558	3	23-Feb	-93
M&D Flexographic Printer, Inc.	Balloon with flat film valve and method of manufacture	07/702,790	20-May-91	5,248,275	i	28-Sep	-93
Anagram International, Inc.	Stabilized appendage for a novelty balloon product	07/882,313	13-May-92	5,259,805	5	9-Nov-	93
Anagram International, Inc.	Three-dimensional non-latex balloon	08/161,972	3-Dec-93	5,338,243	3	16-Aug	j-94
M&D Balloons, Inc.	Toy balloon packaging	08/333,600	2-Nov-94	5,514,022	2	7-May-	96
M&D Flexographic Printer, Inc.	Balloons and balloon valves	08/475,422	7-Jun-95	5,595,521		21-Jan	-97
M&D Balloons, Inc.	Manufacture of valves for inflatable articles	08/537,592	2-Oct-95	5,733,406	3	31-Mar	·-98
M&D Flexographic Printer, Inc.	Toy balloon packaging	08/674,856	3-Jul-96	5,797,783	3	25-Aug	J-98
Anagram International, Inc.	Card-and-balloon novelty device	08/582,330	5-Jan-96	5,819,448	3	13-Oct	-98
Anagram International, Inc.	Balloon weight	09/181,309	28-Oct-98	6,076,758	3	20-Jun	-00
Anagram International, Inc.	Balloon weight	29/095,661	28-Oct-98	D414,222	!	21-Sep	-99
Anagram International, Inc.	Balloon weight	29/095,697	28-Oct-98	D415,841		26-Oct	-99
Anagram International, Inc.	Novelty noisemaker incorporating inflated sticks and banner	29/238,288	13-Sep-05	D524,874		11-Jul-	06
Anagram International, Inc.	Novelty noisemaker incorporating inflated stick with stiffened flag	29/238,252	13-Sep-05	D525,319		18-Jul-	06
Anagram International, Inc.	Novelty noisemaker incorporating inflated stick and pennant	29/238,253	13-Sep-05	D529,557		3-Oct-(	)6
Anagram International, Inc.	Novelty noisemaker incorporating inflated stick and pennant	29/238,296	13-Sep-05	D530,756		3-Oct-(	)6
M&D Balloons, Inc.	Method and Apparatus for Folding Toy Balloons	08/523,235	5-Sep-95	5,779,614		14-Jul-	98
Anagram International, Inc.	Ornamental sound module for a balloon	11/472,580	22-Jun-06	7,658,661		9-Feb-	10
Anagram International, Inc.	Magnetic speaker sound module and balloon with weighted side	11/586,998	17-May-10	7,963,820	)	6/21/20	)11
Amscan, Inc.	Foldable party decoration	11/749,564	16-May-07	7,927,674		4/19/20	)11
Anagram International, Inc.	Low conductivity balloons and methods of producing same	12/317,595	22-Dec-08	7,972,193	3	7/5/201	11
Owner	Patent		•	App. No.	App. Date		
Anagram International, Inc.	Balloon with a pocket and method of makir	ng		11/193,556	29-Jul	-05	

(NY) 08014/399/TL.2010/PAYOFF/Patents.Lien.Release.doc

Balloon weight

Amscan, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 028659 FRAME: 0598

11/484,116

11-Jul-06

Amscan, Inc.	Gift shape box balloon weight	11/371,672	8-Mar-09
Amscan, Inc.	Gift box balloon weight with tabs	11/411,693	
Anagram International, Inc.	Lighter than air balloon made from a biaxially oriented polyester film	12/202,655	2-Sep-08
Amscan, Inc.	Decorated Walls with Add-On Decoration (Scene Setter)	11/367,663	2-Mar-06
Anagram International, Inc.	Flame Retardant Sealants	61/277,403	24-Sep- 09
Anagram International, Inc.	Self-Mating Localized Adhesives for Aerostats (Cold Fusion V2)	61/345,238	17-May- 10

**RECORDED: 07/27/2012** 

PATENT REEL: 028659 FRAME: 0599